RESOLUTION NO. 24-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, ADDING "ADA BRADLEY MOORE LANE" AS THE SECONDARY STREET NAME TO THE SEGMENT OF NORTHWEST 16TH AVENUE BETWEEN NORTHWEST 8TH STREET AND SUNRISE BOULEVARD; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Ada Bradley Moore was born in 1928 and was a long-time resident of the City of Fort Lauderdale ("City"); and

WHEREAS, Ms. Moore was a dedicated public servant for the City's Parks and Recreation Department, and during her 30-year tenure with the City, she led several youth, adult, and senior programs at Carter Park, formerly known as Sunland Park; and

WHEREAS, Ada Bradley Moore served as a mentor in public administration through the National Forum for Black Public Administrators, and through these services she fostered numerous relationships and had a positive influence on both children and adults in the community; and

WHEREAS, Ada Bradley Moore's passion and dedication for the community and her leadership garnered several awards and esteemed recognitions throughout her lifetime; and

WHEREAS, on October 5, 2016, Ms. Moore was honored by the City and received the Exemplary Former Fort Lauderdale City Employee Award and the Outstanding Service Award, by the City of Fort Lauderdale Housing Authority and has been recognized for her leadership and contribution to the community by the Friends of the African American Research Library and Cultural Center with the Zora Neal Hurston Award; and

WHEREAS, Ada Bradley Moore not only inspired and encouraged the members of the community, but she was also an inspiration to her son, the late City Commissioner, Carlton B. Moore; and

WHEREAS, Ada Bradley Moore passed away on October 18, 2019; and

WHEREAS, during the June 5, 2024, City Commission Meeting, the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale requested that Ms. Ada Bradley Moore be honored by designating a segment of Northwest 16th Avenue as, "Ada Bradley Moore Lane", as a secondary street name in the City; and

WHEREAS, Northwest 16th Avenue will be retained as the primary street name.

RESOLUTION NO. 24- PAGE 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the segment of Northwest 16th Avenue, between Northwest 8th Street and Sunrise Boulevard, shall also be known as "Ada Bradley Moore Lane".

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the City Clerk is directed to provide a copy of this Resolution to the Broward County Traffic Engineer for future inclusion in the "Official Map of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida."

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That the City Clerk is directed to provide a copy of this Resolution to the City Engineer for future inclusion in the "Official Map of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida."

<u>SECTION 4</u>. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption.

ADOPTED this	day of, 2024.
ATTEST:	Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS
City Clerk DAVID R. SOLOMAN	Dean J. Trantalis
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:	Steven Glassman Pamela Beasley-Pittman
City Attorney THOMAS J. ANSBRO	Warren Sturman